IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON POWER ELECTRONICS, VOL. 38, NO. 12, DECEMBER 2023 15707
A 0.25-µm HV-CMOS Synchronous Inversion and
Charge Extraction Interface Circuit With a Single
Inductor for Piezoelectric Energy Harvesting
Chi-Wei Chen , Student Member, IEEE, Weining Zeng Pranoto , Hsin-Shu Chen , Senior Member, IEEE,
and Wen-Jong Wu , Member, IEEE
Abstract—This article presents an on-chip synchronous inver-
sion and change extraction (SICE) interface circuit, which com-

tion of a metal-based bimorph piezoelectric MEMS generator for vibration
energy harvesting,” Smart Mater. Struct., vol. 25, 2016, Art. no. 105016.
[2] B. Richter, J. Twiefel, and J. Wallaschek, “Piezoelectric equivalent circuit
models,” in Energy Harvesting Technologies, S. Priya and D. J. Inman,
Ed., New York, NY, USA: Springer, 2009, pp. 107–128.
[3] D. Guyomar and M. Lallart, “Recent progress in piezoelectric conversion
and energy harvesting using non-linear electronic interfaces and issues in
small scale implementation,” Micromachines, vol. 2, pp. 274–294, 2011.
[4] D. Guyomar, A. Badel, E. Lefeuvre, and C. Richard, “Toward energy
harvesting using active materials and conversion improvement by non-
linear processing,” IEEE Trans. Ultrasonics, Ferroelect. Freq. Control,
vol. 52, no. 4, pp. 584–595, Apr. 2005.
[5] M. Shim, J. Kim, J. Jeong, S. Park, and C. Kim, “Self-powered 30 µw to
10 mW piezoelectric energy harvesting system with 9.09 ms/V maximum
power point tracking time,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 50, no. 10,
pp. 2367–2379, Oct. 2015, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2015.2456880.
[6] G. K. Ottman, H. F. Hofmann, and G.A. Lesieutre, “Optimized piezo-
electric energy harvesting circuit using step-down converter in discon-
tinuous conduction mode,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 18, no. 2,
pp. 696–703, Mar. 2003.

regulator, TPS7A4700 datasheet, Sep. 2014.
[19] Texas Instruments, “TPS22860 ultra-low leakage load switch,” TPS22860
datasheet, Apr. 2015.
[20] Chroma, “Programmable dc electronic load model 6310A series,” 6310A
datasheet, Jun. 2023.
[21] M. Lallart, W.-J. Wu, Y. Hsieh, and L. Yan, “Synchronous inversion
and charge extraction (SICE): A hybrid switching interface for effi-
cient vibrational energy harvesting,” Smart Mater. Struct., vol. 26, 2017,
Art. no. 115012.
[22] Shun-Chiu Lin and Wen-Jong Wu, “Piezoelectric micro energy harvesters
based on stainless steel substrates,” Smart Mater. Struct., vol. 22, no. 4,
2013, Art. no. 045016.
[23] S. Javvaji, V. Singhal, V. Menezes, R. Chauhan, and S. Pavan, “Analysis
and design of a multi-step bias-flip rectifier for piezoelectric energy
harvesting,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 54, no. 9, pp. 2590–2600,
Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2019.2917158.
[24] S. Chamanian, H. Uluşan, A. Koyuncuoğlu, A. Muhtaroğlu, and H.
Külah, “An adaptable interface circuit with multistage energy ex-
traction for low-power piezoelectric energy harvesting MEMS,” IEEE
Trans. Power Electron., vol. 34, no. 3, pp. 2739–2747, Mar. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2018.2841510.
[25] B. Çiftci, S. Chamanian, A. Koyuncuoğlu, A. Muhtaroğlu, and H. Külah,
“A low-profile autonomous interface circuit for piezoelectric micro-power
generators,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol. 68, no. 4,
pp. 1458–1471, Apr. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2021.3053503.
[26] S. Sankar, P.-H. Chen, and M. S. Baghini, “An efficient inductive rectifier
based piezo-energy harvesting using recursive pre-charge and accumula-
tion operation,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 57, no. 8, pp. 2404–2417,
Aug. 2022, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2022.3153590.
[27] P. Angelov and M. Nielsen-Lönn, “A fully integrated multi-
level synchronized-switch-harvesting-on-capacitors interface for generic
PEHs,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 55, no. 8, pp. 2118–2128,
Aug. 2020, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2020.2979178.
[28] S. Li, A. Roy, and B. H. Calhoun, “A piezoelectric energy-harvesting
system with parallel-SSHI rectifier and integrated MPPT achieving 417%
energy-extraction improvement and 97% tracking efficiency,” in Proc.
Symp. VLSI Circuits, 2019, pp. C324–C325.
[29] A. Morel et al., “32.2 Self-tunable phase-shifted SECE piezo-
electric energy-harvesting IC with a 30nW MPPT achieving
446% energy-bandwidth improvement and 94% efficiency,” in
Proc. IEEE Int. Solid- State Circuits Conf., 2020, pp. 488–490,
doi: 10.1109/ISSCC19947.2020.9062972.
[30] X. Yue, S. Javvaji, Z. Tang, K. A. A. Makinwa, and S. Du, “30.3 A bias-
flip rectifier with a duty-cycle-based MPPT algorithm for piezoelectric
energy harvesting with 98% peak MPPT efficiency and 738% energy-
extraction enhancement,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Solid- State Circuits Conf.,
2023, pp. 442–444, doi: 10.1109/ISSCC42615.2023.10067284.